

FILED
03-31-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2021 AP 2138

IN RE THE ESTATE OF MERLE J. HARBERTS:

JEFFREY J. HARBERTS,
Appellant,

v.

THE ESTATE OF MERLE J. HARBERTS, by its personal representative,
Steven R Cray,

PETER J. HARBERTS, and

GREGORY J. HARBERTS,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
PETER J. HARBERTS & GREGORY J. HARBERTS

STEVEN L. MILLER
State Bar No. 1005582
NELSON DEFENSE GROUP
811 First Street, Ste. 101
Hudson, WI 54016
(715) 386-2694
steve@nelsondefensegroup.com

Attorneys for the Respondents
Peter Harberts & Gregory Harberts

On appeal from the Circuit Court of Chippewa County,
the Hon. Benjamin J. Lane, Circuit Court Judge, presiding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PROBATE COURT’S JULY 16, 2021, ORDER WAS A FINAL ORDER FOR THE PURPOSES OF APPEAL AND THEREFORE THE NOTICE OF APPEAL FILED BY JEFFREY HARBERT ON DECEMBER 13, 2021, WAS UNTIMELY.....	13
1. The Probate court’s July 16, 2021, order was a final order for the purpose of appeal.....	13
2. The Court of Appeals lacks jurisdiction to decide the arguments in Sections II and III.A in Jeffrey’s brief.....	17
II. ALTERNATIVELY, JEFFREY FORFEITED THE ISSUES HE RAISES IN SECTIONS II AND III.A. OF HIS BRIEF BECAUSE HE FAILED TO PRESERVE THESE ARGUMENTS AT THE TRIAL LEVEL.....	19
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CIRCUIT COURT’S BIDDING PROPOSAL WITH A FINANCING REQUIREMENT WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE OF THE WILL. . .	21
IV. JEFFREY’S ARGUMENT THAT THE COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED HIS BIDS; INCORRECTLY CALCULATED THE WINNER OF THE BIDDING; AND DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS “FAIR” SHARE, WERE EITHER FORFEITED, UNDEVELOPED ON APPEAL, OR HAVE NO LEGAL MERIT.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
1. The circuit court did not “improperly” dismiss Jeffrey’s bids.	26
a. The argument should be rejected as either forfeited or undeveloped on appeal.	26
b. Alternatively, the argument is without merit.	27
2. The circuit court did not improperly calculate the winning bid.	27
a. The argument should be rejected as either forfeited or undeveloped on appeal.	27
b. Alternatively, the argument is without merit.....	28
3. Jeffrey’s alleged lesser share of the will than his brothers does not violate the terms of the will because it was contemplated by the will.	29
a. The argument should be rejected as either forfeited or undeveloped on appeal.	29
b. Alternatively, the argument is without merit.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Breese v. Bennett</i> , 7 Wis.2d 422, 96 N.W.2d 712 (1959).....	24
<i>Fohr v. Fohr</i> , 2007 WI App 149, ¶ 7, 302 Wis. 2d 510, 735 N.W.2d 570, 572.....	24
<i>Fredrick v. City of Janesville</i> , 92 Wis.2d 685, 285 N.W.2d 655 (1979).....	14, 16
<i>Furmanski v. Furmanski</i> , 196 Wis.2d 210, 538 N.W.2d 566 (Ct.App.1995).....	23-24
<i>Goldstein v. Goldstein</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 803, 284 N.W.2d 88 1979).....	15
<i>In re Boerner's Estate</i> , 46 Wis.2d 183, 174 N.W.2d 457 (1970).....	15
<i>Lohr v. Viney</i> , 174 Wis.2d 468, 497 N.W.2d 730 (Ct.App.1993).....	24
<i>Madison Gen. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Found., Inc. v. Volz</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 180, 255 N.W.2d 483 (1977).....	23-24
<i>Olmsted v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2000 WI App 261, 240 Wis.2d 197, 622 N.W.2d 29.....	19
<i>Olson v. Dunbar</i> , 149 Wis.2d 213, 440 N.W.2d 792 (Ct.App.1989).....	15
<i>Sanders v. Estate of Sanders</i> , 2008 WI 63, 310 Wis.2d 175, 750 N.W.2d 806.....	13-15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Schonscheck v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 2003 WI App 79, 261 Wis.2d 769, 661 N.W.2d 476	19
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis.2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	19, 27-29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 66 Wis.2d 636, 225 N.W.2d 505, 515 (1975).....	21
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337	20
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612	20
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	27-29
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 817, 539 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App 1995).....	19, 27-29
<i>Tyler v. RiverBank</i> , 2007 WI 33, 299 Wis.2d 751, 728 N.W.2d 686	13
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990).....	19, 27-29
<i>Wambolt v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WI 35, 299 Wis.2d 723, 728 N.W.2d 670	14
<i>Wingad v. John Deere & Co.</i> , 187 Wis.2d 441, 523 N.W.2d 274, 281 (Ct.App.1994).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 808.04(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(1)(e).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.14(4).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 865.01	14
Wis. Stat. § 865.03	14
Wis. Stat. § 865.04(2).....	15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 865.04(3).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 865.04(4).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 865.10(1).....	16
